to which the subscribers agreed to subscribe for, and the Company agreed to issue to the subscribers,

an aggregate of 199,500,000 new H Shares at the subscription price of HK$0.25 each. The subscribers

are independent institutional and/or individual investors who are independent of the Company and its

connected persons under the GEM Listing Rules. The number of the subscription shares represented

approximately 10.53% of the total number of shares of the Company in issue after the completion

of the subscriptions on 14 March 2018. The net proceeds from the subscription, net of relevant

expenses incurred from the subscription, amounted to RMB39,801,224. For details, please refer to the

announcements of the Company published on the GEM website dated 9 February 2018, 12 February

2018 and 14 March 2018 respectively.

42

The comparison of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issue of

additional H shares is as follows:

Before Completion of

This Additional Issue

After Completion of

This Additional Issue

Name of shareholders

Number of

Shares Held

Percentage of

Shares (%)
Number of

Shares Held

Percentage of

Shares (%)

Tianjin TEDA International Incubator

(“Incubator”) 182,500,000 10.77 182,500,000 9.63

Shenzhen Xiangyong Investment Company

Limited (“Xiangyong Investment”) 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Shandong Zhinong Fertilisers Company Limited

(“Zhinong Fertilisers”) 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Dongguan Lvye Fertilisers Company Limited

(“Lvye Fertilisers”) 120,000,000 7.08 120,000,000 6.33

Others 35,000,000 2.06 35,000,000 1.85

H Shares public shareholders 897,500,000 52.95 897,500,000 47.38

H Shares subscribers – – 199,500,000 10.53

Shu Ju Ku, Inc 100,000,000 5.90 100,000,000 5.28

Total 1,695,000,000 100.00 1,894,500,000 100.00

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM ISSUANCE OF NEW H SHARES

On 14 March 2018, the Company issued an announcement in relation to the completion of subscribing

new shares under general mandate, pursuant to which, the conditions set out in the subscription

agreement had been fulfilled, and the subscription was completed on 14 March 2018. According to the

subscription agreement, the Company had allocated and issued a total of 199,500,000 subscription shares

at a subscription price of HK$0.25 per subscription share to the subscribers. The net proceeds from the

subscription, net of relevant expenses incurred from the subscription, amounted to RMB39,801,224.